EP 157~186

two thirds of the way back in the bus on the left
Mrs. KIRKPATRICK stated that

as one walks to the rear.

side

about one hour en route from Tulsa to Dallas thlv individual

made the remark in a loud manner so that the ot
passengers could hear, "I killed one man. I am
48 siates, but they will never catch me.
about MARTIN LUTHER KING. There are 20 of us in

her bus

:

I'1l tell you

anted in

on that.

We are in law enforcement and who would suspect us?"

This individual stated "I am going back to old L
also dlscussed pre51dent¢1l hlStOrY-

Mrs. KIRKPATRICK stated this individua
bus at Dallas and boarded a Greyhound bus at Dal
11:10 p.m., 5/22/68., Mrs. KIRKPATRICK knew no o
individuals on the bus from Tulsa to Dallas.
that the photograph on the Wanted Flyer on JAMES
was definitely not identical with the individual

bus.

. Leads were set out for the Dallas and
Offlces in the above—mentioned teletype.

In regard to STAYNER DUGAN, nentioned
1ead was set out for the Dallas Office in this m

to the 1966 Oldsmobile 93, m
and Savannah Offices conduc

In regaxrd
Page 31, the Atlanta
in this matter, '

In regard to J. R, KELLER, mentioned o
Phoenix Cffice requested investigation by the El
in this matter.

In regard to ROBERT DALE PORTER, menti
the Oklahoma City Office regquestied investigation
Office in this matter.

D
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EP 157-186

In regard to FRANK BRICKLEY, mentioned OF Page 36,
the Knoxville Office requested investigation by the El Paso
- Office in this matter. ’ i

. In regard to the man who resembled ERIC STARVC GALT,
- mentioned on Page 38, a lead was set out for the Aibuquerque
Office in this matter. |
In regard to LON R, HUMMEL, mentioned on |Page 41,
. the Phoenix Office requested investigation by the El Paso Office
in this matter, , |

| .

In regard to ERIC RAY, aka., EARL RAY, mentioned on
Page 43, the Richmond and Kpnoxville Offices conducted investi-
gation in this matter. '

In regard to CARL RAY, mentioned on Page 50, the
Los Angeles Office instituted investigation in this|matter.

. In regard to WILLIAM A, MARSHALL, mentioned on.
Page 51, the San Diego Office iunstituted investigat}on in
this matter, 1

‘ on 5/3/68 Deputy Sheriff ROBERT PHELPS I o
Reeves County bher:ff s Offlce, Pecos, Texas, adv;sqd .

SA RICHARD H. PICKEN that he had checked at the United States
Post Office in Pzcos and none of the employees had ?ny :
recollection of receiving any mail bearing the name; of

C. RAY, CARL RAY, Mrs. C., RAY, or Mrs. CARL RAY. (Sele Page 50).

Leads regarding information contalned in the body
of this report were previously set out by ieletyoe or airtel
and are nct being restated at thls time,

: E o .
COVER PAGE
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£P 157-186

|
EL PASO DIVISIYON

AT EL PASO, TEXAS

|
'.
|
fi
\
|

: : |
Will continue efforts to locate and apprPhend
gsubject JAMES EARL RAY, _ _

l
1

|
|
|
|

i
COVER PAGE
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6/3/68

AIRTEL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SA€, DETROIT (44-989)
MURKIN - ‘

RU

Re San Antonio aiftal to Director, dated|

5/20/68, 3 |

Re long distance telephone calls from puﬁlic
telephones on Highway 90 and Interstate 10, 12/15—-17/67

Enclosed for the information of the Burequ and
San Antonio is one copy each of an investigative insert,
Enclosed for Memphis are 15 copies of the above meqtioned
investigative insert, i

|

On 5/27/68, a review of the records of the
Michigan Bell Telephone Company indicated that telephone
number 517-867-3781 is non-existent, ' The exchange p17-867
would be in Twining, Michigan, and the phone numbers at
that loecation start at the number 5,000. |

|

Telephone number 616-236-5598 is a non-published
number listed to CHARLES F, DENT, Pullman, Hichigan.
|
_The above information was furnished by l
CSDE 931-C,. . l
|

|
3 -~ Bureau (Enc, 1) RM)

ng Hemggis (Enc §§42i987%4énnz ')

San Antoniol(Enc 4-1 RM) . 9o

- Degroit q&‘ * - . ) </ )DL L" 577)0{7
(O - 137- ) (CSDE 931-C) SEARGHED _ __ INDEXED L

(8)
VA
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‘II
The following inwsti gatlon wvas conducbed by
SA THOMASL L, BRANNICK on May 29, 1968:

1
'I

Irs., CHARLES F, DENT, 805 South r""t:h treet
Purilman, Mic advised she has had Pullman, I1Lh1gan,
telophone number 016 236-56598 since prior to Decemhex, .
19537. She said the pq1ty named WATKINS who 'eportédly
received a call at that telﬁphoae on December 17, 1967,
was undoubtedly QOWT”T YVATEINS who lives across Lhe
street; has ne teWeDhaL, but frecuently receives tClgphOﬂu
calls at the DINT vesidence, |

l
ROSALER Vi 1 “S, 830 South 53th Etreet, 7w1iman,
Michigan, advised h aughter, SOHETTA VATKINS.TISCUER,
had a Lovf“lend, ROGER J”Cu, who is in the Air Lorce\ﬁn
Texas and undouOLO iy it was this individual who called
SONZTTA at the DENT residence in Tecember, 1967, 5
WATKIHNS advised she did not know suspect RAY or have\any
information regarding captionad case.

Mirs

ik

SONETTA VATKINEG FICCHER, intervieved ot High--4
Compauny, Tennville, lichigan, home address 820 South &8t
Street, Pullman, Michigon, advised she had received a
telephone call on oxr about Tecember 17, 1987, at the tlelephone
of her neighbor, CHARLES DENT, in Pullman, which call yas
from her boyfriend, ICGER JACK who was then stationed iao
the United States Air Torce at Lackland Air Force Base|near
San Antonio, Texas. She said this was purely a personal
call; that she did not know suspect BAY or have aay informa-
tion concerning the captimed case. : ‘

|
- |
A1l of the above individuals are Negroes who |
expressed great interest in the apprehension of the |
murderer oif Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. and no one had
any pertinent information.

] 963
/ fBI“SﬂN Al EUNI{()\ ﬂ/

T

e——
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. LPTIONAL FORM MO, 16,
MAY 1562 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

Memorandum

al, Ba

L

Ui
I

SHTOIC (44-1242)

SUBJECT: LRI

n

subcscribers wi
r ob af JheZs
T value:

or.erly 508) A
aricht, U ivers. !l Gif
B Cibolo,Te
mive sse
Langley, Unive-sal C:
Ophelia fendez, Xlein St., Marion (458-2293) (
) Mawia Campos who has not been at this add
Bruno Zunker, Rt 1 Box 80, Agkins, Texes (458«

m m
e
Qb

e s
rkajor H.W. Pangle 426 E,

DATE:

3
+

[o) We N LI Oy
(U RSLEN N s

0T IR N
T {nln

L) ] r\r\"Q r

1

e~
=

2417

)

h

5

/22768

one listed to
or 8

months)

ben de la Santos, Rt 2 Lox 128, M rion, Texas (458-2447)

Elmer Charles Looff, Jr. Buck Community Box 12

On 5/29/68:

711

£

iy

Mzr

i

on (458-2762)

Mrs, Arthur Castellanos,
Randolph 4FB Information #

R ndolph 2EB Security Police
Mrs, Ernest P.
3311th Organizational

652-5511

E/Sgt_Tommy Burnham 2t 1 Box
irs .

Iyler 1003 F DD St.

% Fxchange,
652-1110_~
5 Main G te

210 Van Ormy, T.xa
y . : ~X&858
tfaul T, Koehler 1788 Dillon ( ,

T A
R 2

652-3428

R.ndolpt

o

52

Box 215 L)

Sa

cated at lMedona, Texas 622-3263
Dayton G, Mayo Rt 1 Box 1324 Atascosa,

L : T xas
Pete 0. Jorgenson Von Crmy, Texas 622-3555

25

1 was unable to locate a»yone
Highway 81 3South, House 1639

(Loc:ted

at the bomwe of subscri

622-35

Tiis lead should be reass

Von Ormy,

igned in view

Texas, telenh
of my AL comm

The house ison thewest

side of H ghwavy

south of Farm road 9173

which is

8l S aoproxim

south of Von Ormy.

Schertz, Texas (658-4078

a3 Rgndolph AFB  657-7481
“iaintepance Squadron,

v AF© Zldg 581

2-3226
nédntonic) lo-

22

HEXE to H,!
behind

per V, F,_.ost,
one 622-3242,
encing today,
ately 1.7 miles

s

SEARCHED ...

DNL:dnl

&l SRS

52¢

b -

A ‘ﬂ-f£’7j {

4 _{ND e
SERIALZED T EnEn, LY ...,
.. FBl—SAN ANTONICY)
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. e Cishe
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" OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 11+ | ",7 gl i+ 1.
w0 MAY 1962 EDITION S
. GSA FPMR (41'CFR) 1015116 . -

UNITED STATES GO.VERNMEN'I.‘ |
M emom ndum L

‘*‘g' SAC SAN ANTONIO (uu 1242)(P)57\DA?E§}S¢q/6§ 

| '»."'...S"A'_KENNE-TH*"ZM i.:-"M:IfLIéEﬁR‘"

 SUBJECT:

ﬂl*;{Rememo SAC 5/23/68.;]ﬁfxr7*7'

o The follow1ng persons adVLSed they wepe: subscrlbers-ﬂ‘
to ‘the telephone numbers. Iisted in.December, 1867, ~They . - LT
further stated  that they had né knowledge .of "JAMES - EARL RAY T*UVLj[

' and could not 1dent1fy hlS plcture as belng famllzm to them.';;g e

. Mrsi JOHN 'R, PARKER . ~ ° ‘.
C1347E, Morn1ngv1ew .Q{T ‘
333-8696, |

©Clbe, DAVID K, DIR?Kﬂf\' ;
. 1007 Utopla RROTE S
"333-9139),

U LInDa Mo DONALD [f{j~Ay A
.- 395 Dorie . O I AN
#337-4376"

o JAMES LONG Manager,

o Dennie's Restaurant AL
.. 98 N.: E, Loop Expresswaygrt“
"A# 3u1 481& o ,

fI,Mrs. RODOLFO GONZALEZ ?fggﬁgﬁ"
ToRY1 Dawnv1ew . R
#342-7309

ZQAMODESTA IDROGO
- .'147 Abshive:’ C e T T e e S
L #434<3272 - ThlS 1nd1v1dual adv1sed she was. not the
”t=f,"f“' v subscrlber to thls number in, 12/67. S

l\’Mrs. LEON ROSS Lo "ng‘p- ,1“}ﬂ _ aﬁ-irghg'f~

-~ 214 Sakhbridge, oo T rR e T e T

' ”#342 5020 -'ThlS 1nd1v1dua1 adv1sed she ‘was not e
O subscrlber to thlS number ln 12/67'~@7}424/f

. 3;&?@@
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SA 44-1242

LEAD | r T e £

| |
. AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS. Will ascertain frbmﬁ;
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company who were subscribers to
phone nos. 342-5020 'and__ M34{-32?2 Iin'December, 1967,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



/68

L. AIRTEL .

~°f,Tbﬁ"f‘:-ﬂSAC MEWp I8, (uu 1987) B
" PROM: . . SAGY saN ANTONIO (uu~12u2)<P)

$5ﬁfil5}.i'MUszn:\m;ﬁx
O SER

Re Nemphls a1rte1 to Albany u[19168 and, Sa
Antonmo telcall to Femphls 6/M/68 S PR |
o Set fcrth as followc arve estlnated costs 11éurréﬁf

‘Ly the ‘San ; Antonlo Offlce‘durlng May, 1998 relailng to -
,;captlenea matter A . S D L SR

(a) '1202 houréArepulav tlme
g‘l 93, hours VOT.. ST
?gl295 totaIHSﬁec1a3 Agent o y

v;(b); ~1257 hoursfregular tlm}'j;iﬁnw'ﬂﬂ‘

;. .0 -hours VOT - S
??7 tctalﬁclgrlcal tlme "e

";fS UOD w1188»fﬁ -
‘Nonn

46 Agents

-
by

s .§7 /m/%@, 5
- SeaiLNea..; L
‘?:;Senah7ed

e lndexed

‘Q;ﬂmd
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5 nncmtm
MAY 1962 EDIIION dew
GSA FPMR (41 CFR). !0! n B

'7“-§ﬁ;a§5ééﬁj9$33:sfiix

- suBEcT: . - MURKIN‘
_f H 2y % i e -:-. ¥ CR
.{fRe memc cf SAC MYERS COLB;fj}ff;ﬁ 4

et W B \:The followlng 1nvest1gatlon was ccnducted by
: e }SA GEORGE GEDDIS III. ! s i

‘HZ*jAT SAN ANTONIO -IEXAS

WY The fcllcwmng persons were contacted 1n’reference
-ﬂﬂufto phcne calls received’ from pay- telephone booths located
hﬁmalong Route 90" on the. dates 12/15 16-17/674 - All7of the"
q“lﬂlelduals indicated’ they were subscrlbers of . the . follow
. +ing-. teleplone numbérs. on’ the' ‘instant- dates.,: All!were
.- exhibited Wanted: Flyer No, . 442A which contains: cHotos +ﬁ~m’m
- “:jallases, angd- complete description of JAMES. EARL ﬁAY _,None '
S was able to make an ldentlflcaflon of?the subject@- i

2 f A

l TiPhone No.

'-"_',5.3_—2.-:--11-f11-~‘-.- Mg -'"HINGST 207 Carol Ani 'adv;,sed-lz_':_;,-7.
G, n Y a ﬂthat she ‘does’ not™ recall a ‘teélephone : call;;u‘c:in
to her number 6on’ 12/1&67 whlchﬁ'lght haVei*f:H.“
bcen made from“Route 90._;¢g_ S

MPS. LORENE ROSSMAN 1G46 E. Ddexel .advlsed
that. she dces not sp901f1cally recall & oo
-phone "call "tha.t might have. been made £rom a.
pay: phone. booth along  Route 90 on . 12/AT/67 .
She™said . that her., husband has’ “n 011 fleld
’located near; Seguln and that

i B3SalEs i f"CHARLEY GRBGG, 501;Hammon'}k ) a
L g g e _ﬁro remember anythlng ccncernl g a. phcne call
R ;

s

QGG KEN L

;% |
. 5010-103 -02_

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CoSA.uNL1242

533-1134 . -

1533-571l

153327721 ",

53u-1456

-call had been made to somewhere
" He has- gince discarded the blllﬂand was. unable

JANETTE KILLOUGH 3H3 Ada, adv1sed that she

~does not snec;flcally remember-.a phone call
~ on.12/15/67. but ‘indicated that her{husband
 travels and calls her every, . nlght. He - -~
.-..probably ‘was -en.-route to Uvalde 51nce he
'"travels U B 90 qu1te often, o [ 6 .

Mr. ROBERT and Mr. JOSEPH PLANTO, owners

of Planto Furniture Mfg, Co., 307 Indlana,'

' 1nd1cated ‘tHat this phone-: 'is. the: furniture’
- company ' business phone and while they do .
. not remember a specific phone call on 12/16/67

it is not -uncommon for drivers to'call 1n
to the offloe from Route 90. o s %
te= Ly - y ! Ao

_;FELIX T BURG, 1017 Highland; indicatéd that.
:: he does not recall a telephone call that:

_ :mlght have been made from Route 80 on 12/16/6?
-+ He did mentlon, however, that four or: flve

months. ago he had a phone call charged to his
home phone which indicated that la long-distance
}ln Louigiana,

to- furnish the -exact phone number that was

,called -and could not remember exactly when
" the -charge was 1ncurred ‘He':believed that

it could have been 'in Dec, and: 'ppeared on

' ‘his Jan. bill, ‘He said that hel personally

appeared at the telephone company-and the _

charge was deleted from hls account.

Mrs.' FERN R. SCRUGGS - 310 Clbbs Sprawl Road,

.Coenverse, Texas, i ndmcated that she was. the

subscriber -of . telephone'. number153u 1456 on
12/17/67: . She was unable to :recall the .

. - specific telephone icall: that might have been ..
"> made’ from @ pay phone booth. aﬂong Route 90,
- but. she indicated that she had a sister that

lives in Del.Rio which is located on Route’ 80,

. j'and she, also has. friends. thatf11ve in Houston,
=, She- speculated that durlng oné of their- trips.
~ to'visit her.someone may havefcalled her '
-_from a pay booth along RouteIQO.._5 '

el

i
e
|
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. .S-."““ :.'t% 1'4-'-,'1‘_'2 y 2

o AT SAN ANTONIO TEXAS. wlll contact Southweqtern
vBell Telephone Co. re 1nstant charge to the phone of : - . B
..PELIX -J. BURG. (aboveé), :Determine from- ‘telephone - conllpany R
on ‘which bill.a charge incurréd on 12/15-16- 17/67 would have
'-appeared. . Determine: whether  instant charge to.Louisiana : .
© occurred.on 12/15 -16- 17/67 and,--- :.f so, set out appﬂcmm.ate
:"'1eads for La. we BT el e RELRmes i

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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QF'TID.N-RL FORM MO, 10

z;:;f;?{lgigrﬂﬁ) 101-11.6 ] .
UNITED STATES G&RNMENT
Memorandum

: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) DATE: /6/4/68

!

{

/
/
: SA(A) PHILLIP A. GREB ]

'SUBJECT: MURKIN /

Re: SA KEMMY memo to file, 5/22/68 (Serial 469). |

A copy of JAMES EARL RAY's IO was made[available to the

following charitable type missions: _ /
f

Date Organization Person
/

5/29/68 - The Salvation Army Maj, LEWIS STILLEY
226 Nolen Street, S.A. AGNES WHITEHEAD

5/29/68 Catholic Welfare Bureau DOLORES OJEDA, Recept.
2903 W. Salinas, S.A. /

5/29/68 Goodwill industries _ EILAYNE D. MURRAY, Mgr.,
3822 Pleasanton :

. / .
5/29/68 St. Vincent De Paul Soc. RANDALL PERKINS, Mgr.
2307 San Fernando (Has no transients)

3 /
. 6/&/68 The Salvation Army [Capt, BERTRAND NORMAN
1324 S. Flores [

-] J'l
6/4/68 Traveler's Aid Soc, | MARGARET BRANDT, Dir.
|

Three America's lLife Bldg. |
/

!
All persons agreé&d to cooperaté in this matter and
would notify this office imediately if they ﬁhould obserbe anyone
resembling RAY,

2 - file
PAG:

Y- j242 . 24

SEARCHED__

=

. ' /
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regalmb/fm the Payroll Savings Plan
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o U;V;FED N;";ZATES .é’éRNMﬁNT :
M emomndum
L SAC -:(shlaf;lz.%»z-) At’pnz DAKemmy |
;-SA}Ered'T;ngéj'Jr;T'f o

Re memo SA Kemmy dtd 5/2?/6 ‘ N
Area covered by the Del Rlo RA does not have a'y ”flop houses "

and there are no Salvation- Army, -or similar type charitable: 1nsi,1tu—'
thI’l‘S “Tost charlty is. handled by the varlous 1aw nforcement heats.

’ . INDEXED e

£ Eﬁ? Jante

K B”)’ U S. Savings Bonds—_.Regztlaﬂyték the Paj/?d// 'Savz'ngy qun :
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OPTICNAL FORM NO. 10 )
GSA ;PM:EEu ‘ggn) 1B1-11.6 Q .
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum ,
DATE:5V31/68

: SAC, SAN ANTONIO(LL-1242)
{'

: SA LEOPOLDO E. ARMIJO /
|

MURK IN |
|
|

RE Memphis teletype to San Antonio 5 /29/68. i
AT LAREDO, TEXAS | |

On 5/30/68, the following individuals advised t#at their pecords

reflect no information that subject under his true name or aliases
ever had a safety deposit box with their respe#iive organizations:

Mrs. CONSUELO TREVINO, LAREDO NATIONAL BANK |

MISS ZULEMA GARCIA, UNION BANK
MISS ELVA ORTIZ, BANK OF COMMERCE

They further advised that théir check specifi
period of October 1 thru December 1, 1967.

%ally covered the
|
|

(2)

SEARCHED —yeeem —
SERIALZE D FILED
| o 11368

Fi - SAn ATunio Y

- /N
v

I

!i:

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payra_}l Savings Plan

5010-108-01
{

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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OFTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERN}\&ENT
Memorandum

SAC

T. G, McWilliams, Jr.

SUBJECT: MURKIN ' |r
|
|

RE SAC MEMO TO SENIOR R/AS 5-15-68, f

]
On 5=-20-68 the photos of subject were furnished to
TV station KWTX at Weco, Texas. {
|
|
|
|
f
|

. |
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll .S';f;w'ﬂgy Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
:;:;m;?ﬂlgﬁn) 101-11.6 g

UNITED STATES GO ‘RN'}VIENT
Memorandum. ..

SAC,SanAntonio (44-1242)

5)29)68

SA Edwin B, Jones

SUBJECT: MURKIN=- Cost Data

|

|

f
The following numer of hours have been utilizgd by
SA Jones in connection with instant case.

f
|
Regular Hours- 38 f
Overtime Hours- 4 j
|
f
f

EBJ/

W J2/z 517

| RCHED . INDEXED '
Tk egs |

FEI = S0l ANTON]
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OPTIONAL FORM MO. 10

S i il q!p
UNITED STATES GO ERNM—ENT
Memorandum

SA¥, San Antonio (48-1242) : | 5/29/68

SA Joseph ¥, Benkus

SUBJECT: Murkin=Cost Data
' J
The following time has been spent by SA Venkurs on instant
case,

Regular time- 23 hours,

tfef- 12 2- 516
[ SEARCHED L INDEXED /]
| seratzen_Bi—rmep ¥

Mg/31 1968
FBI - summwu.\:cﬂ%'

Bi10-108-01

|
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll S'M)Jz'ﬂg.r Plan
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+w OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
:sl: gﬁ:ﬁgign) 101=11.6 (&
UNITED STATES G RNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242)
SA LEON ELLIOT FISH

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Re U,3, Govt, memorandum to each SA Agﬁht
dated 5/23/68, !
r

The following investigation was conducted in
Luling, Texas; Fentress, Texas; and Manor, Texas, on

5/28/68 by SA FISH: f

The following individuals were contacﬂed and
interviewed regarding any long-dlstance telephone calls
made to their numbers and residences from a publlc tele-
phone in the SA Division, on 12/15-17/67. All of the
individuals stated they were not able to positively
identify the caller at that past date.

All were shown a wanted flyer of JAMES EARL RAY
and were questioned regarding any knowledge they might
have of thim. All gave negative information:

(1) Mrs. CLARA WADE /
115 West Austin Street
Luling, Texas, 875-5675

106 Bellaire Street

(2) Mprs, WILLIAM R. HOKE |
Luling, Texas, 875-2528 f

(3) Mr, W, C, MILLER |
Hill Top Inn [
Hwy 80 South, Luling, Texas, /875-2317

(4) CARSON BENEDICT, Luling State/Park
Golf Shop, South Magnolia Blvé.,

Luling, Texas, 875-2612
'; Y (24T - 515

SEARCHED ....... INDEXED

[
SERIALIZED Ta.FILED |
| Y 19

EBI ~ SAN ANTON,
1

|
| . a
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regulatly on the Payroll f[S‘ avings Plan

SMD 108-01
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| SA uy-i2u2

‘Mps. EDDIE HENSLEY, Hwy 80

‘‘Fentress, Texas, :488-2693 .
- Mrs. CRESENCIA GONZALES:. |
~~Fentress, Texas, - 488-2648 .. -
Mrg. CLARENCE PLUMBER .=
Manor, ‘Texas, '.272-5455
‘Mrs, WILLIAM BRYAN BUTLER" .
Manor, Texas, 272-5234 '

2025 RELEASE UNDERE.O. 14176



- OP’I’IONAL FOIM NO IO VoL
* MAY 1962 EDITION -, L
GSA FPMPR (41 CFR) |0| 11. 6 ke R - ‘
) UNITED STATES GOV&NME

SA GEORGE ”KEEFER

A§ﬁ§E¢T;_T;f §i? iw ?MURKiNfﬁ"

00 ME

et one 5/10/68 coples of WE . #IMZA were furnlshed to e
' ,'Lt JOE DI 'STEFANQ ; Robbery Detail, SAPD, with' “the" SR
o suggestlon that JAMES JEARL RAY ‘be: cons:Ldered a: sluspect‘

' funsolved armed robbery occurrlng afte Lh/23/67 /

.-ARMEDANE DANGEROUS

"L B ULS. Savings Bowds Regularly on the "Pay?fzelz.f"fa%zz'ng&"'i’i%m' }f L

"k, . s610-108-02
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FD-209 {(Rev. 9-13-65) \ N ;
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106 R 5
MAY 1962 EDITION B . T

G5A GEMN. REG. HO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memomndum'

SAC ., BAT ALY JEIR ’ £ SI3T/58

' g5 i ' R ' s R
sA TUBIAT L. OBASPORD o Bl 1St R (Prob)
" [pct []PsSI [I]R

SUBJECT: =4 Bt ( o - -

Dates of Cantact
! 1.' J’ i; U‘{(
Titles and File #s on which contacted
fee bglew (owurvedt top 18 fuplitives

Purpose and results of contact

K¥NEGATIVE
[ 1POSITIVE
[ JSTATISTIC . o _ "R

: ; 2n hig wtdategic popitian at

. g of by u. r; s .?m i :w-\.i.'!. ,mﬂ,and? F Nl tr_-;,w
Baveg Bim vevisy € : lotiona of
the ﬂm“-::*em. L

“

3 opl
nRd &« ’a‘J.a.ﬂé.?.

sl g2t d & 13
1"_’:] Informant certified that he has ng C(}v grage— 7%
fumished all informationobtained | W&'&7F &G4 fuED s INDEXED

. : R F—
by him since last contact. B senin :fr' jg—mr EN
MEY. 2 ? 19?%81

FBl - SAn AN“!UM _
| -
| i

T, $E-5A0 (NILLIAFS) 8875003 Cerb/iu
L -gR-5871 (P I‘,Fﬁ*:ﬁ 1%L T 20 ) ’Z. HATY
~HE.RELRE {t:i}{{t“ﬂs—ﬁg?;} ’ ;

- 26 -2R38¢ LOLODUEDR)

G by &5 0
PR
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“ GPTIONAL FORM NO, o
MAY 19632 EDITION™
s - GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 1O1-116..

" UNITED. STATES” oo_j

Memomndum-

sao COL:..(MI- 1242')

SA B E. DEFrENBAUGH

: _';étj_njg'qr MURKIN
e 5 g CR"

2.3n the'
Jcked ‘out

- Reyour memo dated“:-23 68 Wthh is: serlal 47
. rfflle, which .sets:forth variotis, numbers: to. be che
-*Qﬂ{regardlng LongiDlsta Telephone calls;" :

, On May 275 1968, at ‘thls lead was: recélved AR T T
"wthe writer,. the follow1n° investigation was. conéucted and~ HENTE
=“the 1dent1ty of the numbers a551gned to. me lS &T[fOlLOWS'Hf? st ]
o 221-2141 This is the Informatlon Desk at Brook Gen=r4L' j“ﬂ_*'
% Hospltal Fort -Saim Houston, Texas -~ s o sl
“._?221 4325 This “is the Commandants: OfflCe,nMedlcai«erld oervlce e
: ' “8chool, “Fort "Sam. Houston, T xas)y . which| number: is- . .
" o used by all offlcers reportln? -for:. duty’ at the. ochool.
3~221—4377 This-is ‘tha. nght ‘Supervisor's PHone, Materlal Fa0111t1es
L , DlVlSlon, btorage .Section Kj- Bulldlng h202 Kannex, e
-FortSam= Houston, Texas, whlcn phoae is’ used for '
= orderlng wvarious'items, of equlpment..:.’ :
u227-8+84-~Th13 is the Texas’ Employment Commissmon;bwltchboacd
.. - which has:.offices at 307 Gullbeau, 406/ .Solith Maln,w¢
" 330 .Dwyer, 601 East CommerCe, 400 South™ MalnT all
Voo oinlSan Antonlo, Texas" Gyt T e R = EEAN
W .222 8621 This is..the: aw1tchboard at Genera
i PSR ey Corp., 425 Soledad :¢ - :
"§ﬂ,;22208873Th15 ‘is:listed . to Noi ﬁ_Murrleymac ; :
wen AL ___'who was;’ LnterVLewed today by writers®. ohe doesfnot
- +irecall receLVLng telephone callon. December 155196,
- but dindicated: that 'she -does- recelve ‘many.’ 1ong dlstance
,”r{calls. She’ could not-'recall who ‘might- have" calléd her:
! '"ﬁat this. tlme. She«knows nothng hbout!JAMEb E%RL RAY
g - OR'+ ERIC STARVO-GALT : .}
.35223 0559--Th13 i8, d“payphone at Wlnchester 3Ar* 326 South Frlo,
© -+, . owned by Mrs.,Magdallmé Agu;lar.n SA* JAMES ‘GARCIA. spoke',.
toher. She’ staﬂes that this: phonevis- looated by the door
and anyaody can use lt-u She does not recall ‘a’'phone Pall_

Iefz/m/zs/l L
s *h ,_.'\‘r' 4 JSEAR&'HED s lbjmgxs{) G e
=y L rSEBmqun SRR
P f S MAVZ 1958 f
Fﬁgwsm Amorg.;) 7 s

;'BED/d bm
(2)

e so10-108-02 . -
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SA(44-1242)

being received long distance on 12-16-67, but there are many
phone calls received on this number. She

states that JAMES
EARL RAY AND ERIC STARVO GALT is unknown to her/. !

223.0656---This number has been disconnhéntied, and it is not

listed in the criss-cross. SA GREB has a lead| to check this
number out at the Telephone Company .

38
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MaAY 1952 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

"* = ¥MITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) DATE! ?/3/68

SA CHARLES ANDREW ORSI

MURKIN
CR

|
; |
Re memo to file from SAC J. MYERS COLE,| 5/23/68.
J

The following investigation was conducted by SA
CHARLES ANDREW ORSI:

AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

On 5/27/68, Mrs. DOROTHY ERICKSON, UniLed Services
Automobile Association, (USAA), 419 Broadway, advised
any phone calls made from along Highway 90 or lﬁjfrom a
512 exchange on 12/15/67, would be impossible to trace
for USAA receives hundreds of phone calls everyday.

[

On 5/27/68, Mr. JAMES K. HAILE, 407 Abiso,
advimd he or his wife does not recall receivinq a telephone
call on 12/16/67 from Highway 90 or 10 in the 512 exchange.
He was exhibited a photograph of subject and stated he
did not know him. f

On 5/27/68, Mr. TIM D. WORD, 231u Camelback advised
he does not op301f10ally recall receiving a lopg distance
phone call on 12/16/67 or 12/17/67 from hlﬂhway 10 or 90,

He was exhibited a photograph of subject and sald he did
not know him. WORD said he was in the rcad c?ntractlng
business and receives many telephone calls per day.

|
On 5/28/68, Mr. DONALD HUTCHINSON, [errace Beauty
Salon, 4119 Frederlcksburg Road, advised he does not recall
reee1v1nr a telephone call from Highway 80 or 10 on 12/16/67.
He said he has many customers from Lackland AFB and instant
Air Force Base 1s adjacent to Q1ghway 90. He was exhibited
a photograph of subject and said he does notfknow him.

On 5/28/68, Mrs. ADA PENSHORN, llngonway, advised
her telephoene numbgr is 824-8669. She atated Mr., ALVIN
C. STEWART used to reside at her res;cence,,buu he moved

prior to December, 1967. r 429/“¥§Z¢42 :ff/
! m::n__-
ﬁmﬂﬂﬂﬂ___ﬂt

| 318
{ / ﬁ&fiﬁuuﬂDMO\]

| sanual
e Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Reguiaf{y o the Pacymll\ &wmgx PZ%VMW

f
{
[
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o2 i ; Or 5/28/68 Vrs LOT“IE NIxChELL (?rotect 1centlgy),_
-l elerk: Southwestern, ucll Tele phone. Co ,-adv1aed thht 826-8331
. was aiscormected ‘during April, 1968..° She ‘stated there would

be no way to détermine who had .that numbEP durlnG_December

1967, if tnc San A;tonlo Crlss uPOSS Dlrccgory daes not -

1nulcaLe lt b : 2 :

Mr. AL&IV C SLENART employee, Kelly ﬂfB;ﬁadviséd'

: 1'*e once had telephone’ rumbcr 826 8331 but!/it wis |changed " |
_sonetlme durlﬂg the sumner of 1967 : a o

, g

e “n-5/28/68 MPS JFSSIE I, ~ﬁ2hTOW - New Ergland
Apariments Mrose Avenue, advisd she ‘did’ not recall’
‘receiving ‘any long-distance. phone calls at her J"cni’melﬂ-

:telephone. number-which- was:i732<7401 on 12/16 or-17/67.

. She was- exhibited a. photograph of subject and shestated-
.she did not know him.. She further advised she-could not
recall receivi ng any unpqul phone calls during December,'

S b . . f S
On 5/28/68 LOTTIL MITCHE LL vupra advlsed t%at'

. 824 - 3109 ‘was a nonworxlng telephone number and there would

be no method by which to determine the owner of lhbtant

phone during December, 1967.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 .
UNITED STATES GOVYERNMENT :
Memorandum

SAC, San Antonio (4u-12u2) DATE: 6/2/68
SC Ernest G. Locker, Jr.

MURKIN

At approximately 4:07 P. M. this date Frank|W. Jones,
owner, Jones' Enco Service Station, 103 S. W. W. White Road,
San Antonio, Texas, ED 3-6831l, telephonically contacted
this office. He advised that a white male had come into his
.'seprvice station at 1:00 P. M., carrying two bags, gnd it
appeared that this man had been hitchhiking. The man
left his two bags in the station, stated that he was going
to Hitchhike to his mothers; that he would get a car at
his mothers, and return for the bags. Jones advised that
he did not see the man, but that his assistant manager,
Van Bacey had seen the man. Jones then put Van Bapey on the
line. Bacey advised that he had seen pictures of James Earl
Ray in the newspaper and that this man looked like| the pictures.
Bacey advised that this man has not as yet returned to the
station for his bags. '

Saturday supervisor Keefer advised.
SA Crum advised.

The above is submitted for information.

Hifr (242~ 510
T . JNDEXED ":J
55 Fl ED e
21968
Rl = SA ANTONIOL

Uiuen

an
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OFTIONAL FORM NO, 10
MAY 1562 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

|
SAG, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) paTE: 5/31/68

|
|
|

Complaint Clerk
DAVID A. WALL

mﬂﬁEcT:- MURKIN

|
|
Re Dallas teletype to San Antonio 4/24/68 con#erning 1968
Texas license GZG 858,

I

Continued efforts have been made since the recelpt of the
referenced lead to ascertain the registration 'data for
this license from the Bexar County Tax Collector s Office,
San Antonio. These have met with negative results due to
the fact such 1nformatlon is stlll in the proéess of being

placed on file, il

Contact is being maintained and as soon as thas information
is available it will be reported to Case Agenlt for appropriate

handllng.
(2)

J
DAW/daw i

/ FBI-—'S:AN AE‘Z}C\;MQ/}
Lo TN
ril /

|
|
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regulatly on the Payroll Scwffzg.f Plan

5310-108-01
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R QAC DALLAS
;SAC3,SAN ANTONIO (uu 1242)(?)

" MURKIN
CR

00+ Memphis

' o l/
Re San Antonlo alrtel to the Bureau 5/21/68

Investlyatlon Waco, Texas, dlsclosed records of
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company reflect! the following
phone’ numbers were listed to the follow1ngjsubscr1bers on
- 12/15/67 - “:‘.' o 'é

817-753-3090 . BEVERLY THURMAN” Collins Hall,
‘Room 146, Baylor University, -
-Waco Texasﬁ (now dlsconnected)

817-754-8205 RON"WILLIS, 1%27 5. "8th, Apt. E;l
. : ' . 'Waco, Texas, Baylor Unlver81ty
student (now dlsconnected)_

y
, Boih above phone numbers are/now dlcconnected and-
f_the subscrlbers were students attending Baylor University.
Both have returned to their permanentjhomes from Baylor

";Unlver51ty and unlver31fy records lisgt thelr home addvesses

“as follows: .,‘- - . i ) 4
.f NE' . BBVERLY THURMAV Route 9, BOX 215C San Antonlo,

| Texas, 78211 . . '

' : RON WILLIS 713 Newberry,ﬁRlchardson, Texas, 75080 y:

2 - Dallas . ’h'f o f A ‘ &fﬁ\ﬁ;--'
- Memphls (LY~ 1987) i - B S ]&b¢r~?/* =
e N "- R - / , '

HE

Searched

" Serialize
lndexede’ /
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SA -1242

- LEADS:

R ; - - o i

DALLAS _ R, i o

' : AT RICHARDSON TEXAS Wlll contact RON”WILLIS 713
Newberry-, Rlchardson, conductlng 1nveut1gat10n requested in

I
if

SAN - ANTONIO JJ_J 5 w0 i

- reairtel. .

. AT .SAN ANTONIO TEXAS Willhcontact %EVERLY THURMAN ,
Route 8, Box 215C, conduotlng investigation. requested 1n
realrtel.‘ : B e, g i

ARMED AND DANGERQUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




SUBJECT:

E010-108-01

TR @)
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

THE FILE (414_1242) . | &/u/68

SAC COLE

|
r'
|

MURKIN

I

ReBureau radiogram dated 5/21/68, WthﬂJ among other
things, instructs that offices covering State Capﬂtols check
at drivers license bureaus all drivers license apﬁllcatlons
for months of April and May 1968 concerﬁlng all male caucasians
over 30 years of age and under 55 years, in view of the fact
that it is possible subject secured driver{s license using
another name other than alias known. This instruction went on
to say that as a result of reviewing these applications, Field
Offices should conduct appropriate investigation to determine
if any such individual identical with subject.

In prior communications tc the Bureau and in
telephonic conversations it has been pointed out|that obtaining
a list of the type prescribed would be extremely/difficult,
however, today the Texas Department of Public Safety furnished
a list of some 4700 names who applied for licensés during
the month of April. A cursory check of this list reveals that
approximately 1000 of these individuals reside lm the San Antonio
Division, and to comply with reBuRadiogram, it would be necessary
for this office to check out at least 1000 persdns and the other
offices in Texas the balance of the 4700. f

Today I talked with Section Chief McGOWAN, Civil
Rights Section at the Bureau, to advise that duflng the
current year the State of Texas has required a Proof of
birth for all applicants applying for license. | This requires
a birth CGrtlflCate, an insurance certificate 1h excess of
five years, a religious certificate or approprlate educational
records as confirmation. J

|

I suggested to Mr. McGOWAN that since confirmation
of birth is required in Texas, I felt that it would be desirable
to limit this check for a span of less than 25/years as
prescribed in reBuRadiogram to two to three years on
each side of subject's known date of birth.

f }-
L

G
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|
|

SA 4u4-1242 ;

le instructed that we withhold covering this lead
for the present as current developments in this cage indicate
highly promising leads which are being pursued, anﬁ that
no further action need be taken on this lead until| we hear
from him. I told him that the leads for the other Texas
offices have not as yet been distributed, and he nequested
that we hold these up until further notice. }
I told him I would do this. 1
|

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




”if%?deceasedperaona ‘since, é/lﬁ/&&

" Wagener, §. C., e inforwation furaished by CARLOS
iVi'4/26/68. (2 1nserts and 1. FD 302)

¥';3 by tb¢ colnubix btviaian.uk.ﬂ

T Columbia,

"‘&o- sac ﬁ?HPHXS (44~1987).
'-lyxax~J sac, cehuusxa (44~399)(p“

._;{fV[}uvaxxu
S CR O

g {oa gxu»azs} B I N e
Wi;;ﬁggg suxnau airﬁ&l tn uxz offiaes. 5/7/53

Eﬂclased tor nemphis are 15 capies eackf $i7 &

‘?;i:follawinﬂ ioserts: . ;.

o o ‘ 1) Investigation re Susgect ﬁ&xixh Eaﬁ;
~}f,2915 Gria Ave., Waco, Texas.‘,ﬁg, S m,4:3

:E pnnmﬁ, R

“2 Inv&ntigation in s C. ccncerning unid@nf@iied;zzjﬂ}?

3. Iavestlgation Celumbia, ?est Columhin and

. Medical Center for Federal’ Prisouars, springtield

4. &dninistrntive pagas re contacts titt

e . 0

3 inié#ﬁiﬁﬁsf,

Enclosaﬂ zur ﬁe& ereass aaé Tnupn szicis xa 1 cepy

'each oi investigative ipsert concerning 1nvestigat
re information furnizhed by CARLOS 1L¥E BILLINGS,
. for. Federal: ﬁrisﬁners, Spring:ield, 111., an 4/23j€
and 1. FD 302):. iy
LT @ o Memphis (4&-198?)(Kncis~9&} ,.g-gy -
3{‘K§D— Kew Orleans: (knnl—B)(Infa) ;{ )
‘ Say Antonio {Encl-i} “~,‘ R

on in.8.C., . - -
dical Caater _'

504

ﬁﬂ<1 - TRMPAR (Encl—g)(lnia)

{ED *3{yJWﬁ; o]
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: 3 capy ot wse,x't re.
zavestiswmp re Saspeet mmxm mmm PARMA, 2915:;@;4;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299
MBM: jc
1\ .

RE: Suspect DANIEL EUGENE PARMA, 2915 Grim Avenue, Waco, Texis
: , e,
! |

The following investigation was c@mduct@d#at

Columbia, South Carolina, on May 16, 1968, by Special Agents
MULDROW B MILLS and ROBERT E, ROBERTSOE°

|
On May 169 1968, South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division (SCLED) Agent TED OWENS telephonically advised
that an individuwal giving his name as HARRY LOGAN, not
further idemtified, telephonically contacted SCLED a shart time
© previously and adviaed that he spotted an individual somewhat’
resembling the newspaper photograph of JAKES EARL RAY,
According to LOGAN he followed this individual to the Carolina
Motel, Two Notech Road, Columbia, South Carolina, whér@ he
@nt@r@d 2 room, LOG&N stated that this individmal was drivimg
a beige Oldsmobile bearing 1968 Texas license GCW ?@9 G

On May 16 1968, imquiry at the Carolina Motel
disclosed that imdividual driving above mentioned mht@m@bil@
had given his name @8 DANIEL PARMA and his address as Waco,
Texus .,  He rented a room at this motel ol May 13, 1@68 &md
paid one week in advance.

On May 16, 1968, DANIEL EU@EEE PﬁRMﬂ was interviewed
- at the Carolina M@tel C@lumbia South Carolin& when he was
eliminated by f:ng@rprimts with JAMES FARL RAY, He voluntarily
consented to belpg fingerprinted and furnished the foll@wimg
information @@mé@rning himself. His name is DANIEL EUGENE PARMA
.&nd he resides at 2915 Grim Avenue, Wm@@, Texas, with his mother
Mrg. MARGARET H, PARMA. He pade available Texas Driver's
License #2986637 and Social Security cmrd[ | in the
namne of HﬂNIEL E. PARMA !

He cmm@ to Coluwbia, South Carolina, Irom Birmingham,
Alebams, on May 13, 1868.. He is a commercial grtist and for
the pmat f@w days h&ﬁ been arranging an art show to sell his.

S-SR AL

e e
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CO 44-299
2
paintings which he hauls in a U=liaul rental trailer, He has
rented a store at 4423 Devine Street, Columbia, South Cardlina,
where he will hold his art shor on Saturday, May 18, 19868,

The following physical description of PARMA was obtained
through observation and interview: _

Name DANIEL EUGENE PARMA

Race fhite

Sex Male

Social Security | |

Military Service U.8, Navy, June &, 1951 through
November 29, 1954

Height 601"

Weight 160

Scars and Marks Tattoo U8, Navy right forearm

Date of Birth [ L |

Place of Birth Waco, Texas

Subsequently om May 16, 1968, LEON GASQUE, SCLED,
advised he had telephonically contacted the Department of
Motor Vehicles im Austin, Texas, and determined that| 1968

Texas license GCW 799 was issued to DANIEL E, P@RH@;|
2015 Grim Avenue; Wanco, Texas, for & 1967 Oldsmobile Coupe,
VIN 338177197798, :
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FD-36 (Rev. §-22-64) . I
FBI
Baies 5/27/68
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or:code)

TELETYPE URGENT
" (Priority)

A BE DIRECTOR, FBI (L4h-38861)
FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (u44-1242)(P)
MURKIN. CR.,
REBURAD MAY TWENTYONE 'I..AS",“I“' AND SAN ANTONIO TEL TO THE

BUREAU MAY TWENTYTHREE LAST.

ON MAY TWENTYSEVEN INSTANT CONFERENCE WAS HAD|WITH A. F.

TEMPLE, CHIEF, DRIVER AND VEHICLE RECORDS,DIV., ANb JOEL
TISDALE, CHIEF, IDENTIFICATION AND CRIMINAL RECORD% DIV.,
TEXAS DPS, AUSTIN, TEXAS, TO SEE IF ANY POSSIBLE WAYS COULD
BE DEVISED TO EFFECT COVERAGE OF ALL NEW APPLICATIQNS SUB-
MITTED FOR DRIVER'S LICENSE FOR MONTﬂS OF APRIL AND MAY,
SIXTYEIGHT, BY MALE CAUCASIANS BETWEEN AGES THIRTY| AND FIFTY-
FIVE. CHIEF TEMPLE ADVIEED DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAU USES THE
SOUNDEX SYSTEM AND DRIVERS LICENSE-ﬁECORDS HAVE ﬁQT, TO DATE,
BEEN COMPUTERIZED. THE DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAU HAé THREE
HUNDRED SUB-STATIONS AROUND THE STATE OF TEXAS THAT SUBMIT
LICENSE APPLICATIONS ON A DAILY BASIS. NEW APPLICANTS MUST
SUBMIT DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF BIRTH SUCH AS BIRTH CERTIFICATE,

INSURANCE POLICY OVER FIVE YEARS OR CHURCH RECORDS. APPROXI-

. Searched.!
RLC:FES 1 - Memphis (44-1987)(AM) Serialized f%‘

&1Y- SA indexad A
= T

3 f
[Ro Filed ..... £ /[\..
I O

f M Per| =&

Special Agent in Charge ' s - -
. Lh—/Z4Z - S0y
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FD-36 (Rev. §-22-64)

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

. (Priority)

SA 4u4-1242

PAGE TWO

MATELY THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND APPLICATIONS OF ALL TYPES ARE
RECEIVED MONTHLY INTO THE SOUNDEX SYSTEM AT HEADQUARTERS IN
AUSTIN. THERE ARE CURRENTLY SIX AND ONE HALF MILLION
APPLICATIONS ON FILE. TO LOCATE THE APPROXIMATE SIX HUNDRED
THOUSAND FOR APRIL AND MAY WOULD TAKE MANUAL REVIEW |OF EACH
SIX AND ONE-HALF MILLION INDIVIDUAL RECORDS. THE DRIVER
LICENSE BUREAU STARTED PHOTOGRAPHING LICENSEES JANUARY ONE,
LAST. THESE FILM RECORDS ARE MAINTAINED SEPARATELY [BY SUB-
STATION ON FILM SUBMITTED DAILY. NO EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE FOR
VISUAL REVIEW OF FILM NEGATIVES AND ONLY WAY TO REVIEW FILM
NEGATIVES WOULD BE TO HAVE FILM COMPANY MAKE THE BUREAU A COPY
OF EACH NEGATIVE. DPS PAYS TWENTYFIVE POINT EIGHT CENTS PER
COPY. FOR APRIL THEREAWOULD BE APPROXIMATELY THREE HUNDRED
THOUSAND NEGATIVES. DPS IS CURRENTLY APPROXIMATELY THREE WEEKS
IN ARREARS IN MAILING OUT LICENSES. FBI AGENTS COULD VIEW
THESE LICENSES THAT ARE IN ARREARS AND THEN REVIEW LICENSES ON

A CURRENT BASIS AS RECEIVED AT DRIVERS 'LICENSE BUREAU, AUSTIN.

IT WOULD TAKE FOUR AGENTS TO WORK WITH.EACH OF THE FQUR DESKS

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Transmit the following in

FD-36 (Rev. §-22-64)

FBI

Date:

{Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SA uh-1242

PAGE THREE

MAILING OUT LICENSES AT DRIVER LICENSE BUREAU.
APPROXIMATELY THIRTEEN THOUSAND DAILY.
MATLING OUT LICENSE FOR MAY ONE LAST,

BEEN MOST COOPERATIVE IN THE PAST,

DOING EVERYTHING POSSIBLE TO ‘ASSIST BUREAU IN THIS

CHIEF TEMPLI

THEY MAIL OUT
THEY ARE .CURRENTLY

y

]

WHO HAS

STATED HE IS DESIROUSIOF

MATTER,

AND EVEN THOUGH HE HAS AN ACUTE SPACE PROBLEM HE WOULD ENDEAVOR
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ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

ENSE BUREAU

LYERS AND
AND ASK
DATE

LE FOR THIS
US LICENSES
DIFFICULT
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